GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *156

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 215" DECEMBER, 2022/ AGRAHAYANA 30, 1944
(SAKA)

RELEASE OF PRISONERS FROM JAILS
156 # SHRI IMRAN PRATAPGARHI:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the numbers of prisoners in the country who have not been released from the jails even after completing their sentence; and

(b) the State-wise details thereof?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI AJAY KUMAR MISHRA)

(a) and (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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R.S.5.Q. NO.*156 FOR 21.12.2022

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.*156 FOR 21°" DECEMBER, 2022

(a) and (b): National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles prison statistics reported to it by the States and Union Territories (UTs) and publishes the same in its annual publication “Prison Statistics India”. The latest published report is of the year 2021. Specific data in this regard is not maintained by NCRB.

‘Prisons’/‘persons detained therein’ is a “State List” subject under List 1l of the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The administration and management of prisons and prison inmates is, therefore, the concern of respective State Governments, who have the responsibility to ensure that prisoners are released from jail on completion of their sentence. However, the Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) has been supplementing the efforts of the State Governments by issuing advisories on varied aspects of prison administration from time to time. Circulation of Model Prison Manual 2016, to all States and UTs, is also a step in this direction. The Manual has specific chapters on ‘Execution of Sentences’, ‘Prison Computerisation’, ‘Premature Release’, etc. which provides detailed guidance to the States/UTs. MHA has also strengthened the ‘E-prisons’ portal by providing financial assistance to the States and UTs to the tune of Rs. 100 crores
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R.S.5.Q. NO.*156 FOR 21.12.2022

recently. The objective of E-prisons is to create end-to-end IT solution for automation of prison operations, including digitisation and availability of prisoner records in an electronic platform accessible to designated authorities as well as to prison inmates, enabling them to have direct access to information related to them like date of release, parole, visitor's booking, remission, redressal of grievances etc. MHA has also been assisting the States and UTs for modernising the security infrastructure in prisons as well as in strengthening the IT infrastructure in jails, which is intended to aid in efficient prison administration. It is the responsibility of States and UTs to make best use of the support and guidance provided to them in efficient prison administration.
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I THT dRifed U39 9. "156

il ot o A REE” & dey § i 21.12.2022 & IS0 THT dRifed U= 4.
156 & I H SfeRad fagzor
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Ugqs & Tay & TSargeR! Rl @R Iod BRI & YA § Teradl UeH Sl 8l gl
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oft SR FATOEY . AR SUFHII A818 Y, § UF 9gd THR &0 IR STTUHT ST
I TS # U agd Ageayut wed i get & 5 owr | 0 fhde &t 8, e seast
AT IR B9 & dTe A1 Sid o RET Te1 {51 Tl 39S Sae | A 31 S 99
Uee IR Sl 9T ¥ ¥E F, °

sft IuwUTafRY : 37T ST WA B

sft 39N YA ;. OR, U8 SS9 Wed € 3R R 89 WiaTd Hi I8 §, Ol B § B
1 &R 41 et W), 7R fSepd evaM arel Stard e .. (aem)...
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TR GIB-H% T & [ T8 T3 UNBRT BT qiTel 21 el 3R S # ot §1 ¥5d &,
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Hfet & vy 8 fofa o &1 3R Shaa =mTaai B e el

sft SR gAY . A SuETalT 9gieY, A /31 S | S Siae faam |,
" (FTHM)...

sfiaeht s 9T WY, FE S UE R IT R §2

sft STauTaly : AW, TGB! Uh UihaT €, 319 WISl 39 Tol= 1T .. (SAaET). .

* Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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S STdTd # HET T & b TIHIIRE I8 STids] U bRl & .. (TIEH). .
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BT 12T & 3R SaT9 W WY 81 &, A1 SUD! I8 $I 3fel ¥ U& ufhar g1 59
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st TR T : W), e 21 H Hde deimes] W 49 ol §1 W NI
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oft SwuTaf : St 2, e |are go forl

sft gIRT gt : R, I 9gd TR 919 21 9% 959 IR 999 & A HA SR
< PET, itis a matter of States. AT H AT HAT St § IS A8 § 1o WA
&I T g, THI! AleeT et &1 I XU iR SHd URAR & A1d AN Bl ST
BT ...(FdYT)...

st STvTafe @ il

sft SART AATRTE! : S9% BT o REE, RT IS matter of States &, ...(FALH)...

RIT I[E HATAY HH §H IR ST QI AT ST I17 ....(AL)... It is a matter of States.
...(STIHT)...

oft Sgamafa ;. 9T J30) S Sare S L(EEETH)... SR TAT9ETeT off, 39 99
SIS ...(SFALM)... A1 F21 S, 3179 Siferg)

st oToTa AR : A1 SUHTIRT ST, # TE1 B8 8T g b A1 Ha= + 9 &
IR Pl Sk &1 I UGl 81 21 ITH I forar 2 {5 wdiemRe) o e 9 &
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faf¥re 2ioft {5 S & Bt To R 7= & a8 W B T8 T, T BIs AR
Iehs TAHRINE holde 8] Bl &l T8 ITH BT 7T 2l ...(HGHH)... TS A% 2
31Y Ul R ST .. (caem)... H g e 9 51919 < <871 €...(aH™). .
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e W e a1 Gl g8 e s WS G 8 g s e b eSS iy S S
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s a5 0 e ol 508 s o S 50 L) g2 99 e s g T Ll 2 A e dgla qilia
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ot oo GUR . AT SUFHTIRT S, H 31Y g Stare & o1 SR # s
T | A1 TS DI 5 &1 T AT HRIAT A6 & [ U Sl ST ST Tl
X1 R G B, b 9T W o | €, U1 811 & A9 -9R BIRYT 81 &1 I8ell BRI
1 I8 & % 98 o, o9 3 & % g §, AT 9 TS srermar frer i g
A H T el 81; TORT BRI IS BT © (6 S 1 Aol SF el 4 of T 81 bl
g, fhe IS 3iex oI 7en 8, T S8 3o T85! (et 81T 8; ™1 &R 8
g 8 o ot gl 3t 81 &, 59 fager 9 31 arel S Sre-U4 81 &, S9d)
gfeT el 81 TS & 3R Tlelt dvE & Sl I Bl B 2, T STUHAT AT 7&T e BY Uy
g1 FEIe, B9 39 91 & forg Tearset WY S @51 &1 ST A1 e 3 forg #+
o7 1ot 1 Fo7e fomarT, <9 e 9 9 I8 9a11 =re e § o A mere #a o |,
AR T8 HAT S 9 15 TR, 26 SHART 3R WISl 16 ST Bl Sl Tl &7 8,
IHE ATEIH W FA I8 AT a1 © T U il 1 Fain A1 e 95 et faar
Y| tfeed, ST fF A9 w18 6 I8 T WeR & vy § iR =
WHR GRfd ==l 81 g8 Iy SR SWHT §d Bxdl 8 oy WRER W ey

" Transliteration in Urdu script.

12


sht T ag : O SREN WR, oMU 9gd-9gd kATl W, AT 9gd BIel 3R
e waTer & of § =1E {3 56 warer &1 Wie SamE S . (FEETE).,

sft SavuTaly : STeg TgT off, oNUd & B IRE | WAl YD 2 §..(SATE).. I
FHoaT dfey)

sft TTera =TFT : TR, 2019 # 57 T[S AWEG 9 St & 5509 HeBTT Ud UR AT T HAT
I = araT oA o, e 95 997 vere e o £ R f e a0 €, g wa &
HE E, 9GB! Ot H, A P IS Ba B IR FHY S ST, 3 HE S ]
HR o, A1 S RET foram STgem 718 Uae 2019 # 7% U4 & 9gd a3 SR 9gd A
& o= T TR o1l eIy, AR SfUd /e W AN HAl Soff § I8 9ad @ (%
AT T 31 St & ga g5 U &1 3141 T AR R 181 (BT Ta1? A1
HT S BT T geme #3501 & 39 U B AR Rk S2 (N8] 91 Aol B X1 57

sft srota AR ;. AT ST S, S R AR gA W pEr o1, A s R A A
fafdre oft ot on oix ciacisy & g uE ores v fomar oml & emues A 9|
AT GaR &1 U e # fFaeR == & fog 98 &g 6 &9+ g9 forg wroal
BT TSATESNT Wil © 3R g9 I9 de e 2ol & sfag) 1 ool T 9 g aRd 2
TEISY, 3R SH6] Bis IEd MW, O 89 SHG] Fiead wu ¥ wraif<d &l
AT=IaR, 89 9T | wEl © fh % ol a1 Oy & oiR g0 SRl w Rem e &
T H USargeN] ST BRd &, 5-I5T & H1ed 9 ST AFie s &Yd & i} U
AR A, ST AT B B, ST BNl 2, &9 S WR 41 el B &l JTd ]
g1 57 anft v fareiy Aot & SfEid 59 R Ser Y 81 meied, o {19 e e
for 2 o5 5917 15 3R, 2022 BT BT BT RaT o 21 5897 26 Tt &l +ft 3=
ReT {5 2, o1a: & og f samT 918 € f o9 59 g & Us oy sioft & forg
S BT EITT 8, O S0 TN N1 TN B O F Y¥d71d 9 81 21 A81ed, I
WhRI B 59 9T )R y=drg 9o T g1 S J&T ol 19 €, 9 9 N URdg
o | frees Tl o1 1Y €, B9 9 UR e o 92 € iR S ST g W W,
I IR Y o v foofy foram <o

sft Suaumfy . g9 T, g oo uer e 9N L(9uH). Please.

(/nferru,oﬂons)... Nothing is going on record now.

sf wreg =g -

* Not recorded.
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